
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, ABUJA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 03/2005
OF 12TH JANUARY, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted
S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT TOTAL PURPOSE NAME Average

1 APRICOT PLASTICS INDUSTRIES LTD MF0689106 153,401.00       4 HENRY CARR STREET IKEJA LAGOS 133.1500          172,667.00                  172,667.00                     MACHINERY & PART FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.2747         
2 AUGUSTINE O. ORJI AA0889376 A0032887 7 OCHIEZE CLOSE ABAYI, ABA ABIA STATE 133.1000          3,000.00                      175,667.00                     TUITION FEES FOR ORJI A DBL 0.0048         
3 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0472762 RC 126236 2ND FLOOR, 5/7 QUEENS BARRACKS ROAD, OFF WA 133.1000          104,917.50                  280,584.50                     IMPORTATION OF CKD MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS NAL 0.1669         
4 GLOPEX TRADING NIG LTD  MF0605992 447,768.00       11A BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0100          149,000.00                  429,584.50                     GLORIE BRAND POWDERED MILK GUARANTY 0.2368         
5 AFRICAN AGRO PRODUCTS LIMITED BA050/20042100379 RC391026 37 NIGER STREET, UNION BANK BUILDING, KANO 133.0000          40,800.00                    470,384.50                     AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDE ENDOSULFAN ECO 0.0648         
6 African Textiles Manufacturers Ltd AA 0940669 RC 32300 53,Fagge Takudu,Kano 133.0000          225,250.00                  695,634.50                     Repayment Of Foreign Loan Capital 0.3580         
7 AK-TEL ELEKTRO LIMITED MF0659268 69171 272 IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS.            133.0000                      33,904.00 729,538.50                     33KV PIN INSULATOR COMPLETE. EQUITY 0.0539         
8 AWUTOLO (W/A) LIMITED MF0323417 123373 45A IGA IDUNGARAN STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 133.0000          31,832.00                    761,370.50                     1,384 CTN'S OF M2906A SUPER ACADEMY MATHSET & 692INTERCON. 0.0506         
9 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED AA1365466 RC 172806      BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED 31/37 TOYIN STREET I 133.0000          51,192.00                    812,562.50                     PAYMENT OF AIRCRAFT  LEASE RENTAL FOR DECEMBERFCMB 0.0814         

10 BENMARC INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD BA050/200420523 RC403312 13 TRINITY CLOSE, OLODI, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000          18,800.00                    831,362.50                     CANDLE ECO 0.0299         
11 BENMARC INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD BA050/200420520 RC403312 13 TRINITY CLOSE, OLODI, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000          18,800.00                    850,162.50                     CANDLE ECO 0.0299         
12 BIO PRODUCT (WEST AFRICA) LTD MF 0565656 RC 491900 147, BAKERY AVENUE, ALAHIN OSUMBA, OFF KIRIK 133.0000          12,600.00                    862,762.50                     FULLY REFINED PARAFIN WAX INDO 0.0200         
13 BONS FOODS NIG. LIMITED AA 1213396 RC135524 KM 2, ENU/OSHA EXPRESS ROAD, TRANS -EKULU, 133.0000          6,909.61                      869,672.11                     TUITION FEES FOR 2004/2005 ACADEMIC SESSION FOR E DBL 0.0110         
14 BONS FOODS NIG. LIMITED AA 1213397 RC135524 KM 2, ENU/OSHA EXPRESS ROAD, TRANS -EKULU, E 133.0000          1,906.10                      871,578.21                     PART PAYMENT FOR ACCOM. FEES AND OTHER PERSONADBL 0.0030         
15 CFAO TECHNOLOGIES NIGERIA LTD MF0650540 RC455928 1, AERODROME ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 133.0000          93,191.00                    964,769.21                     2 UNITS OF 630KG (8 PERSONS) PASSENGER LIFTS (NEW)DBL 0.1481         
16 DR R.A. OKEREKE (ANNETTE ODINAKAA0968971 A1618136 13 BORI ROAD, RUMUIBEKWE HOUSING, P/HARCOU 133.0000          3,753.00                      968,522.21                     SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0060         
17 DR R.A. OKEREKE (OZIOMACHUKWUAA0968970 A1618136 13 BORI ROAD, RUMUIBEKWE HOUSING, P/HARCOU 133.0000          3,300.00                      971,822.21                     SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0052         
18 Dunlop Nigeria Plc MF 0623641 RC 2736 Oba Akran Avenue , Ikeja Lagos. 133.0000          19,500.00                    991,322.21                     Bladders B90010 CHARTERED 0.0310         
19 FARMEX LIMITED MF0668003 24,974.00         KM 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO OTA OGUN 133.0000          24,400.00                    1,015,722.21                  ORHEPTAL CAPSULES AFRI 0.0388         
20 FWG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  MF0786356 416,486.00       49 BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE LAGOS 133.0000          23,690.73                    1,039,412.94                  RAW MATERIALS(CELLULOSE PULP) GUARANTY 0.0377         
21 FWG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  MF0786357 416,486.00       49 BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE LAGOS 133.0000          12,140.00                    1,051,552.94                  NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS & COMPUTER KEYBOAGUARANTY 0.0193         
22 GEE DEE ENTERPRISES LTD  MF0336923 27,702.00         NO 5/6 SANI ABACHA WAY, KANO 133.0000          41,040.00                    1,092,592.94                  TO IMPORT 1520 SETS TYRES, TUBES AND FLAPS GUARANTY 0.0652         
23 GEE-EN INT'L LTD MF 0700309 RC 307277 4 ADELEKE ADEDOYIN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 133.0000          64,838.40                    1,157,431.34                  FROZEN WHOLE CROAKER FISH GATEWAY 0.1031         
24 GENESIS VENTURES LTD MF-0701161 RC:199864 D505, ALABA INT'L MARKET, OJO, LAGOS STATE 133.0000          15,562.00                    1,172,993.34                  TV ANTENNAS DBL 0.0247         
25 GLAHEN NIGERIA LIMITED AA 1095105 458180 41,OGUNLANA STREET,EGBEDA LAGOS 133.0000          11,050.74                    1,184,044.08                  PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0176         
26 GLOBAL STERLING PRODUCTS LIMI MF0735162 332,718.00       379 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 133.0000          33,192.00                    1,217,236.08                  4 SET'S OF 16 HEAD FILLING WITH SS COVEYOR INTERCON. 0.0528         
27 GLOBAL STERLING PRODUCTS LTD MF0735161 332718 379 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 133.0000          64,292.00                    1,281,528.08                  4 SET OF 16 HEAD WASHING  & PLASTIC COVER. INTERCON. 0.1022         
28 GOODWAY PHARMACY MF 0700695 RC 49929 56 MURTALA MUHAMMED INT'L AIRPORT ROAD, MA 133.0000          171,873.60                  1,453,401.68                  PEFLACINE 400MG 50 TAB GATEWAY 0.2732         
29 GYARTAGERE EXPLOSIVE & CHEMICMF0810079 31614 KM 8 YAKUBU GOWON WAY JOS 133.0000          87,000.00                    1,540,401.68                  50 MT OF SLURRY EXPLOSIVE 90MM & 10 MT OF SLURRY INTERCON. 0.1383         
30 HON ANIMASHAUN O  AA1291155 A0068791 BLOCK A7, FLAT 2, LEGISLATOORS QTRS, APO ABU 133.0000          7,166.95                      1,547,568.63                  SCHOOL FEES REMITTANCE GUARANTY 0.0114         
31 IYABODE SHOLANKE  AA1291558 A2186248 70 KADE STREET, WUSE II ABUJA 133.0000          3,854.20                      1,551,422.83                  LIVING EXPENSES GUARANTY 0.0061         
32 KINGTOWN INVESTMENT MF0694666 RC219263 BLOCK4 SHOP 25 AGRIC MARKET ODUN ADE ORILE 133.0000          65,000.00                    1,616,422.83                  WOOD FREE BOND PAPER IN SHEETS ACB 0.1033         
33 KUNIMED PHARMACHEM  IND LTD MF0476201 RC123130 1  ADELANWA STREET VALLEY ESTATE DOPEMU L 133.0000          37,000.00                    1,653,422.83                  PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS-GELATIN BLOOM 15 LIBERTY 0.0588         
34 LAWANI H. TITILOLA AA1412581 A1480087 NO. 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 133.0000 9,665.00                      1,663,087.83                  SCHOOL FEES INDO 0.0154         
35 MADUNKA MOTORS LTD MF0674136 308,877.00       G22 U/KANAWA, KADUNA 133.0000          626,000.00                  2,289,087.83                  DUCAR MOTORCYCLES IN CKD INTERCITY 0.9950         
36 MICHAEL OGOCHUKWU NWADU AA1080643 A1747263 BLK 22 FLAT 2 AMUWO ODOFIN HOUSING ESTATE, 133.0000          7,254.00                      2,296,341.83                  SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0115         
37 MICHAEL OGOCHUKWU NWADU AA1080642 A1747263 BLK 22 FLAT 2 AMUWO ODOFIN HOUSING ESTATE, 133.0000          372.00                         2,296,713.83                  ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0006         
38 MRS TONIA KELECHI OKUETTE AA1114807 A0719964 PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION, ABUJA 133.0000          7,254.00                      2,303,967.83                  SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0115         
39 MRS TONIA KELECHI OKUETTE AA1114809 A0719964 PUBLIC COMPLAINTS COMMISSION, ABUJA 133.0000          372.00                         2,304,339.83                  ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0006         
40 MULTISTAR IMPEX LTD MF0736100 375,494.00       39 BORNU CRESENT APAPA LAGOS 133.0000          21,292.16                    2,325,631.99                  41.344MT 2 FCL- FORMALDEHYDE 40% SOLUTION INTERCON. 0.0338         
41 NATIONAL INSURANCE COMMISSION AA1394728 N/A SHIPPERS PLAZA, MICHEAL DEPARA STREET, WUS 133.0000          15,100.00                    2,340,731.99                  TUITION AND OTHER FEES GUARANTY 0.0240         
42 OBIKING INVESTMENTS LTD MF0193338 190,188 NO. 4 ST, PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALABA INTER 133.0000          197,229.00                  2,537,960.99                  VARIOUS WATTS OF STABILIZER,TELEVISION ANTENNA (AHALLMARK 0.3135         
43 OZED LIMITED MF0336619 129,937.00       10 ADELABU CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000          33,542.96                    2,571,503.95                  INDUSTRIAL PACKING MACHINES UTB 0.0533         
44 POLY PRODUCT NIG. PLC MF0183819 RC 4331 PLOT C, BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, 133.0000          87,362.83                    2,658,866.78                  LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (CHEMICAL) INDO 0.1389         
45 POLY PRODUCT NIG. PLC MF0183820 RC 4331 PLOT C, BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL SCHEME, 133.0000          91,353.73                    2,750,220.51                  RESIN (CHEMICAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY) INDO 0.1452         
46 POLY PRODUCTS PLC MF0602992 4,331.00           PLOT C,BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE.L 133.0000          88,029.54                    2,838,250.05                  LOW DENSITY POLYETHELENE  (LPDE) UBA 0.1399         
47 RAINBOWNET LTD MF0245094 RC385700 PLOT 3/4 RAINBOWNET CRESCENT  EBEANO ESTAT 133.0000          380,160.00                  3,218,410.05                  CDMA WIRELESS TERMINALS AND HANDSETS ACB 0.6042         
48 ROYAL NILE SAT LIMITED MF 0459023 RC 490527      3 SHONNY HIGHWAY SHONIBARE 133.0000          24,747.00                    3,243,157.05                  AMPLIFIER URT 30 SSB 60M SSB 80M PA 550B  FCMB 0.0393         
49 STARLAND PRIVATE SCHOOL AA1114762 A0315778 21B ACME ROAD, OGBA IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000          5,985.00                      3,249,142.05                  SCHOOL FEES  ECO 0.0095         
50 TORO PHARMACEUTICAL MF 0615320 RC 429387 63A MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000          321,387.45                  3,570,529.50                  CELLOPHANE REGENARATED CELLULOSE FILM GATEWAY 0.5108         
51 Tractor and Equipment Nig Ltd MF 0609984 RC 241553 Billingsway,Oregun Industrial Estate,IkejaLagos 133.0000          225,007.84                  3,795,537.34                  Olympian Generator Sets (Goods Are New ) Capital 0.3576         
52 TYONEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0790801 RC319526 251 IDIMU-IKOTUN ROAD, IDIMU, LAGOS 133.0000          26,400.00                    3,821,937.34                  DOTTED LUBRICATED CONDOMS ECO 0.0420         
53 U-MEC  NIGERIA LIMITED MF0321473 122,402 45,ASHOGBON STREET , IDUMOTA , LAGOS 133.0000          19,320.00                    3,841,257.34                  ABSORBENT GAUZE,COTTON BANDAGES,ADHESIVE PLA HALLMARK 0.0307         
54 UNIKEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0679667 RC 47739 20, OLD WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000          1,432,600.00               5,273,857.34                  3,800,000 LITRES OF BRAZILIAN CRUDE DENATURED ETHYGUARDIAN 2.2770         
55 WORLDSCOPE INVEST LTD MF 0461328 RC 172547 PLOT 64, D LINE, EWET HOUSING ESTAT, UYO,            133.0000                    135,092.70 5,408,950.04                  7.5MVA 33/11KV POWER TRANSFORMERS EQUIPMENT GATEWAY 0.2147         
56 WYTAK PRESS LIMITED MF0691572 RC52424 PLOT 1 BLK F OLUYOLE IND ESTATE IBADAN 133.0000          205,255.20                  5,614,205.24                  PRINTING PAPER ETB 0.3262         
57 ZEMATECH NIGERIA LTD MF-0650621 RC234876 BLOCK 4 SHOP 18, {IST FLOOR}, KLM 5, BADAGRY 133.0000          42,253.33                    5,656,458.57                  PORCELAIN AND CERAMIC TILES OF DIFFERENT SIZES A DBL 0.0672         
58 SIPERCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0671673 39191 359/361 OLD OJO RD BADAGRY EXP WAY LAGOS 133.0000          31,400.00                    5,687,858.57                  SINGLE STATION BLOW MOULDING MACHINE 5 LITR AFRI 0.0499         
59 ROSHAN NIGERIA LTD MF0576770 40822 36 MORRISON CRESCENT OREGUN INDUSTRIAL EST 132.9900          20,466.00                    5,708,324.57                  HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES -WASHING MACHINE & DRYER GUARANTY 0.0325         
60 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0689086 95,110.00         36 MORRISON CRESCENT OREGUN INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9900          63,071.64                    5,771,396.21                  TOULENE- RAW MATEIRIAL FOR PAINT INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.1002         
61 OMMART NIG LTD MF0618365 167172 14 ELSIE FEMI PEARSE STR 132.9800          60,200.00                    5,831,596.21                  PURCH OF ALUMINIUM SULPHATE IN 50KG BAGS ALLSTATES 0.0957         
62 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0472769 RC 126236 2ND FLOOR, 5/7 QUEENS BARRACKS ROAD, OFF WA 132.9800          54,040.00                    5,885,636.21                  IMPORTATION OF CKD BICYCLE COMPONENTS NAL 0.0859         
63 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0689084 95,110.00         36 MORRISON CRESCENT OREGUN INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9700          36,720.00                    5,922,356.21                  SOLVENTS FOR PAINT INDUSTRY(METHELEN CHLORIDE) GUARANTY 0.0584         
64 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0689133 95110 36 MORRISON CRESCENT OREGUN INDUSTRIAL EST 132.9700          119,999.67                  6,042,355.88                  BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE GUARANTY 0.1907         
65 INDO-NIGERIAN BANK LTD AA1096398 RC 43350 42, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9600          174,782.62                  6,217,138.50                  FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 2003/2004 DIVIDEND INDO 0.2777         
66 AUSTIN SHERIF LIMITED  MF0688723 98950 26 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.9500          18,100.00                    6,235,238.50                  AUTOMATIC LIQUID PACKAGING MACHINE SJ-1000 GUARANTY 0.0288         
67 FESTUS ROBERTS CO LTD MF0371029 222162 56/58 IWEKA RD,ONITSHA 132.9500          26,050.00                    6,261,288.50                  NEW ELECTRONICS -TV,CDS ALLSTATES 0.0414         
68 GIVANAS NIGERIA LTD  MF0601924 220409 11 BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS            132.9500                    359,075.00 6,620,363.50                  LUNA BRAND OF MILK GUARANTY 0.5705         
69 NIGERIAN MOTORS INDUSTRIES LTDMF0795702 1561 19, BAYO KUKU RD, IKOYI 132.9500          313,674.84                  6,934,038.34                  SIX NEW NISSAN DIESEL TRUCKS FBN 0.4984         
70 ODIN METAL AND PLASTIC PRODUCT MF0468114 17745 1 ODIN METAL ROAD, OFF SUBERU OJE ROAD, 132.9500          105,811.00                  7,039,849.34                  PRIME COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS GUARANTY 0.1681         
71 PAVAN INTERNATINAL LIMITED MF 0670796 RC 101801 44, ENU OWA STREET 2ND FLOOR, LAGOS 132.9500          114,639.29                  7,154,488.63                  IMPORTATION OF WALL CLOCKS FIRST ATLANTIC 0.1821         
72 SETRACO (NIG) LIMITED MF0680071 22039 PLOT 192 BLOCK 11 MAKENI STREET WUSE ZONE 6 132.9500          434,128.00                  7,588,616.63                  2 NEW CATERPILLAR 966G11 WHEEL LOADERS, SW  (24,2UTB 0.6897         



73 SETRACO (NIG) LIMITED MF0680070 22039 PLOT 192 BLOCK 11 MAKENI STREET WUSE ZONE 6 132.9500          215,872.00                  7,804,488.63                  HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR (1 NEW CATERPILLAR 330CL HYUTB 0.3430         
74 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0689135 RC95110 36 MORISON CRESCENT OREGUN IND.ESTATE LAGO 132.9500          27,712.33                    7,832,200.96                  CERAMIC FLOOR TILES CITIZENS 0.0440         
75 TECHNICAL AND COMMERCIAL MAR MF0603992 371833 5, PARK LANE, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500          29,029.33                    7,861,230.29                  ATLAS COPCO COMPRESSOR AND ACCESSORIES UBA 0.0461         
76 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF0657425 RC1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9500          954,206.68                  8,815,436.97                  BITUMEN OCEANIC 1.5161         
77 TRIPPLESEA  LIMITED MF 0698992 352330 17,OREMEJI ST.IKEJA LAGOS 132.9500          231,550.00                  9,046,986.97                  3,520UNITS OF UPS,KEYBOARDS MOUSE AND MOUSE PAWEMA 0.3679         
78 NORTHERN CABLE PROCESSING AN MF 0474247 RC 25110 MACHIBI ROAD, KADUNA SOUTH, KADUNA 132.9300          7,004.54                      9,053,991.51                  IMPORTATION OF ELECTRIC BUTT WELDING MACHINE ANNAL 0.0111         
79 PEDRO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0178975 77469 5, ACHINA STREET, BY 92 PORT HARCOURT ROAD,            132.9300                      14,400.00 9,068,391.51                  SASOLM WAX M3E IN SLAB FOR CANDLE PRODUCTION FBN 0.0229         
80 CHOICE FURNITURE & FITTINGS MF0547660 RC270138 3A ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.9200          14,008.92                    9,082,400.43                  POLISHED GRANITE TOOLS ASSURANCE 0.0223         
81 CIC LIMITED MF 0798380 RC480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA. LAGOS. STATE 132.9200          1,000,000.00               10,082,400.43                 4053.10 M/TONS OF FROZEN PACIFIC HORSE MACKEREL FDBL 1.5885         
82 G. M. O. & COMPANY LIMITED MF 0457385 rc 5328        G.M.O. & COMPANY LIMITED 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE 132.9200          22,400.00                    10,104,800.43                 CKD BICYCLE COMPONENTS FCMB 0.0356         
83 MOPSON  PHARM. LTD MF 0702300 RC315627 47, OSOLO WAY, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO - LAGOS STA 132.9200          34,850.00                    10,139,650.43                 RIGID PVC AND ALUMINIUM FOIL DBL 0.0554         
84 MOPSON  PHARM. LTD MF 0702296 RC315627 47, OSOLO WAY, AJAO ESTATE, ISOLO - LAGOS STA 132.9200          14,350.00                    10,154,000.43                 PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS (SALISEPT) DBL 0.0228         
85 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INV. CO. LTD. MF0183806 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200          6,743.23                      10,160,743.66                 VARIOUS STONEWARES MUGS INDO 0.0107         
86 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INV. CO. LTD. MF0640636 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200          30,012.75                    10,190,756.41                 AUTOMOBILE SPACES & HEADLAMP GLASS INDO 0.0477         
87 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0688878 RC208767 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI - LAGOS            132.9200                 1,200,044.72 11,390,801.13                 OVERLOAD CONVEYOR FOR CEMENT FACTORY OCEANIC 1.9062         
88 POF NATURAL PRODUCTS NIGERIA LMF0696194 31761 28, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9200          273,303.85                  11,664,104.98                 WHOLEROUND SEAFROZEN FISH UBA 0.4341         
89 A.K. SLIM & SONS LTD  MF0688280 10969 49B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9100          47,970.00                    11,712,074.98                 90 METRIC TONS OF WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0762         
90 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0698065 130,676.00       KM 38 ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO OTTA 132.9100          36,000.00                    11,748,074.98                 20,000KGS OF CAST POLYPROPYLENE FILM WEMA 0.0572         
91 B.L.  CHAINRAI & CO NIGERIA LTD MF0483265 RC 16212 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGO 132.9100          84,166.79                    11,832,241.77                 LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE HABIB 0.1337         
92 BHUMEE INKS & RESINS LIMITED MF 0727606 494,031.00       35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU LAGO 132.9100          72,261.25                    11,904,503.02                 13,280KGS OF PIGMENTS AND KETONIC RESIN WEMA 0.1148         
93 BHUMEE INKS & RESINS LIMITED MF 0727615 494,031.00       35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU LAGO 132.9100          40,320.00                    11,944,823.02                 16MTS OF NITRO CELLULOSE (IND. RAW MATERIAL) WEMA 0.0640         
94 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVESTMENT LTMF0702077 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS  132.9100          21,928.90                    11,966,751.92                 HAIR DRYERS DBL 0.0348         
95 DRUGFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS LTDMF 0779883 162264 KM 38, LAGOS-ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, OTTA, OG 132.9100          41,092.00                    12,007,843.92                 PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS (OLEIC ACID, ANISEEGUARANTY 0.0653         
96 G.K.C INDUSTRIES LTD MF0223024 RC158435 34 IDOLUWO STREET LAGOS 132.9100          15,842.00                    12,023,685.92                 COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES PARTS CITIZENS 0.0252         
97 HOESCH PIPE MILLS LTD MF0489259 13688 7 HENRY CARR STREET INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA 132.9100          399,865.20                  12,423,551.12                 506.8 MT OF HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS GUARANTY 0.6351         
98 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS AND COLOUMF0631829 RC224518 SUITE 3 ALL SEASONS PLAZA,LATEEF JAKANDE RO 132.9100          65,580.80                    12,489,131.92                 MIXTURES OF ESSENTIAL OILS FOR INDUSTRY CITIZENS 0.1042         
99 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0751551 146,218.00       11E, OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9100          16,700.00                    12,505,831.92                 107BAGS OF BLUE & GREEN PIGMENTS 5UNITS PUMP,GEWEMA 0.0265         

100 KENVEE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0633112 28020 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100          32,042.11                    12,537,874.03                 FLASK PRUDENT 0.0509         
101 KOLORKOTE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0050412 45814 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 8 BLOCK IV, OTTA, OGU 132.9100          324,707.20                  12,862,581.23                 140 MT ALUMINIUM COILED SHEET GUARANTY 0.5157         
102 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0611239 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9100          35,500.00                    12,898,081.23                 125 DRUMS OF VAT GREEN FFB & POLYQUATERNIUM 6 WEMA 0.0564         
103 MILAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0182778 43724 52A, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.9100          1,128,000.00               14,026,081.23                 RICE PRUDENT 1.7916         
104 MILAN NIGERIA LTD  MF0610148 43724 52 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V.I LAGOS 132.9100          1,611,600.00               15,637,681.23                 INDIAN LONG GRAIN RICE GUARANTY 2.5598         
105 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711705 27148 PLOT 4-5, OGUN STATE HOUSING CORPORATION, K 132.9100          22,410.00                    15,660,091.23                 BLUMER 1450 XX UBA 0.0356         
106 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0639332 RC208767 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9100          1,756,891.22               17,416,982.45                 STRUCTURAL STEEL ETB 2.7905         
107 OM LIMITED MF-0623946 RC289914 55, HAPPY HOME AVENUE, KIRIKIRI, LAGOS STATE 132.9100          16,584.00                    17,433,566.45                 ALMSTAB RB172 POWDER COMPOUND STABILIZER - 800*DBL 0.0263         
108 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0793358 RC22435 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, MAT 132.9100          12,026.36                    17,445,592.81                 MOULDS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE DBL 0.0191         
109 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701775 RC22435 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, MAT 132.9100          197,299.62                  17,642,892.43                 160 MT POLYPROPYLENE PRIME VIRGIN MATERIAL IN PRODBL 0.3134         
110 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL CO. LIMITED MF 0670855 RC 600540 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100          112,414.30                  17,755,306.73                 IMPORTATION OF KEROSENE STOVE AND PARTS FIRST ATLANTI 0.1786         
111 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL COMPANY L MF0631970 RC600540 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100          38,142.47                    17,793,449.20                 BULB AND TUBE LIGHT CITIZENS 0.0606         
112 RADIUM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0703695 RC492433 133, AHMADU BELLO WAY, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.9100          16,669.66                    17,810,118.86                 GLASS ORNAMENTS, POTS, CLOCKS AND VARIOUS ASSODBL 0.0265         
113 S.I.L. CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0565537 RC 463012 3, BLIND CENTRE ROAD, CAPPA, OSHODI, LAGOS 132.9100          62,998.22                    17,873,117.08                 CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS (RAW MATERIAL FOR IND) INDO 0.1001         
114 TAANA LIMITED MF0311842 RC294223 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100          105,667.70                  17,978,784.78                 BLACK PADLOCK CITIZENS 0.1678         
115 TRISA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0267074 RC80199 47/57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.9100          48,249.00                    18,027,033.78                 POLYPROPYLENE COPOLYMER ETB 0.0766         
116 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0698070 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGO 132.9100          611,710.00                  18,638,743.78                 LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE HABIB 0.9716         
117 W.J Bush & Co (Nig) Ltd MF 0559057 RC 966 168,Mission Road,Kano 132.9100          21,244.00                    18,659,987.78                 Gummed Paper,Staple Pins,Mixtures Of Odiferous SubstancCapital 0.0337         
118 ZENITH CONTAINERS COMPANY LIMI MF0653099 12612 PLOT 136 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PORT 132.9100          39,829.00                    18,699,816.78                 2 SETS OF FD30C6  FORKLIFT COMPLETE SET FOR INDUSGUARANTY 0.0633         
119 A FESS COMMERCIAL CO. LIMITED MF0538623 46099 26, HOSPITAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000          16,150.00                    18,715,966.78                 COLOURED BULBS. EQUITY 0.0256         
120 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF 0737491 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000          16,088.60                    18,732,055.38                 NEW COMPONENTS PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES-ZENITH 0.0256         
121 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF0737479 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000          39,377.83                    18,771,433.21                 TRUCKS(MB CHASIS FITTED WITH ENGINE) ZENITH 0.0625         
122 A. G. LEVENTIS NIGERIA PLC MF 0737490 1654 IDDO HOUSE - IDDO 2 WHARF RD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000          61,228.30                    18,832,661.51                 AUTOMOBILE SPARES- CARBORATORS,GEAR RANK ANDZENITH 0.0972         
123 ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054371 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000          2,057.70                      18,834,719.21                 SWIFTNET CONNECTIVITY  FEES ACB 0.0033         
124 ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054372 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000          220.78                         18,834,939.99                 SWIFTNET FIN SERVICES ACB 0.0004         
125 ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054374 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000          22.18                           18,834,962.17                 SWIFTNET SERVICES FEES ACB 0.0000         
126 ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054373 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS            132.9000                           152.87 18,835,115.04                 SWIFTNET INTERFACE ACB 0.0002         
127 ADESEMI NIGERIA LTD AA0889386 RC365138 NNPC DEPOT ROAD, OSISIOMA, ABA ,ABIA STATE 132.9000          20,800.00                    18,855,915.04                 SETTLEMENT OF INVOICE FOR BANDWIDTH (01-12-04 - 31-DBL 0.0330         
128 Adler Products Ltd MF 0559213 RC 35557 32,Oduyemi Street,Ikeja,Lagos 132.9000          18,621.50                    18,874,536.54                 Calcitone Tablets (Pharmaceutical Finished Goods) Capital 0.0296         
129 Adler Products Ltd MF 0624723 RC 35557 32,Oduyemi Street,Ikeja,Lagos 132.9000          81,531.00                    18,956,067.54                 Talcum Powder,Raspberry,Manganese Chloride etc(PharmaCapital 0.1295         
130 AFOLABI MODUPE AA1098751 A0548228       MODUPE AFOLABI FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK 132.9000          7,372.23                      18,963,439.77                 PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES IN FAVOUR OF OLABOSIPO FCMB 0.0117         
131 AFRICAN TEXTILE MANUFACTURERSMF0301459 RC32300 SUHAIL AKAR LANE, CHALLAWA, KANO, KANO STA 132.9000          68,310.00                    19,031,749.77                 COPPER COATED ROLLER 457mm DBL 0.1085         
132 AGRITED NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0703780 RC158157 NO, 5 AGORO ODIYAN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.9000          43,757.17                    19,075,506.94                 DANISH FISHMEAL DBL 0.0695         
133 ALFA MAGNETICS IND. LTD MF 0455943 495158 16, IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA LAGOS 132.9000          40,000.00                    19,115,506.94                 RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY- PLASTIC INDUSZENITH 0.0635         
134 AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED MF 0457473 RC 113,194     AQUILLA VENTURES LIMITED NO9 OKOYA STREET L 132.9000          19,950.00                    19,135,456.94                 STONE WARE PLATES FCMB 0.0317         
135 AUSCHIDI NIG ENT MF0645616 987281 ZONE C BLOCK 9, SHOP 107, TRADE FAIR COMPLEX 132.9000          41,490.00                    19,176,946.94                 PARTS FOR AGRICULTURAL INDUSTRAL MILLING MACHININTERCON. 0.0659         
136 BASCO NIGERIA LTD MF0583213 247330 6/2 RACE COURSE SABO ROAD ADAMASIMGBA IBA 132.9000          758,400.00                  19,935,346.94                 NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES UTB 1.2045         
137 BERGER PAINTS PLC MF0590036 1,837.00           OBA AKRAN AVENUE , INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKEJA, 132.9000          150,800.00                  20,086,146.94                 BERMOCOLL(RAW MATERIAL FOR PAINT INDUSTRY) GUARANTY 0.2395         
138 BERGER PAINTS PLC MF0686093 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE , INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKEJA, 132.9000          49,830.00                    20,135,976.94                 PHERMOLIC RESIN (RAW MATERIAL  FOR INDUSTRY) GUARANTY 0.0791         
139 BUONO NIG LTD MF 0665500 RC 188872 PLOT 369, ADEMOLA-AJASA STR, OMOLE ESTATE IK 132.9000          15,000.00                    20,150,976.94                 METAL SECURITY DOORS COOP 0.0238         
140 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0824549 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI, IKEJA 132.9000          52,915.00                    20,203,891.94                 EQUIPMENTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY OCEANIC 0.0840         
141 CHESRA NIG LTD AA1054335 RC194229 22 AROWOLO STR IWAYA YABA LAGOS 132.9000          8,055.00                      20,211,946.94                 SCHOOL FEES ACB 0.0128         
142 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO.LMF0752103 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9000          95,584.00                    20,307,530.94                 BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINES CITIZENS 0.1518         
143 CHINA UNITY MFG. CO. LTD. MF0703858 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.9000          36,329.00                    20,343,859.94                 SEWING MACHINES JH 308-2 ZIG ZAG WITH FOLDING COVDBL 0.0577         
144 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597133 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISH 132.9000          126,144.00                  20,470,003.94                 RAW MATERIAL- STYRENE- ACRYLIC VINAMUL 3682 (115,2ZENITH 0.2003         
145 CHRISTONIAC NIG LTD MF0618911 177456 H89 ALABA INT'L MKT,LAGOS 132.9000          50,200.00                    20,520,203.94                 PURCH . OF TELEVISION,VCP DVD & VCD ALLSTATES 0.0797         
146 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG. LTD MF 0797945 RC376144 PLOT 9A BK E AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9000          49,113.63                    20,569,317.57                 PLASTIC MATERIAL- BLUE CAPS WITH CLASSIC BEVERAGDBL 0.0780         
147 CORAL ENTERPRISES NIG. LIMITED MF0659265 41334 11, OFFIN ROAD, LAGOS, NIGERIA.            132.9000                        5,580.00 20,574,897.57                 DINNER PLATES EQUITY 0.0089         
148 CORISON AND ASSOCIATES LIMITEDMF0549196 62226 88A, OJO LANE, OFF HFP WAY, DOLPHIN ESTATE, IK 132.9000          579,500.00                  21,154,397.57                 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES - 1 UNIT NOODLE MACHINE, 4 EQUITY 0.9204         
149 CORPORATE OIL & GAS  MF0689561 213617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.9000          988,000.00                  22,142,397.57                 VARIOUS QUANTITY PRIME QUALITY DEFORMED BARS INGUARANTY 1.5692         
150 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES  MF0679355 216991 68A ADEOLA ODEUKU STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.9000          46,305.00                    22,188,702.57                 COMPUTER ACCESSORIES GUARANTY 0.0735         
151 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0637940 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000          45,519.53                    22,234,222.10                 ELECTRONICS- RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH 0.0723         
152 DORIAN FILTERS LIMITED MF-0793754 RC68583 KM 16,IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000          14,600.67                    22,248,822.77                 VARIOUS SIZES OF MIRROR GLASS DBL 0.0232         
153 DOUGLAS INTERNATIONAL AGENCIEMF0547751 RC65525 13 AYINDE GIWA STREET, IRE-AKARI ESTATE, ISOLO 132.9000          31,926.80                    22,280,749.57                 CERAMIC FLOOR TILES AND WALL TILES ASSURANCE 0.0507         
154 E.EMENIKE BROS NIG LTD MF0735465 233,696 ZONE 7 NO201/202 MAIN MARKET NNEWI            132.9000                    200,000.00 22,480,749.57                 FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCON. 0.3176         
155 EDDYBROS ENT. NIG. LTD. MF-0714953 RC: 115910 B9-10 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO LAGO 132.9000          75,760.00                    22,556,509.57                 COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1203         
156 EKHA AGRO FARMS LTD MF0323048 RC86817 36 LADIPO KASUMU STREET, OFF ALLEN AVENUE, I 132.9000          596.00                         22,557,105.57                 LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0009         
157 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA  LIMITED. MF0598295 202889 4,  AKANBI  DANMOLA STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000          11,295.00                    22,568,400.57                 PHARMACEUTICAL- PINOX TABLETS ZENITH 0.0179         



158 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA  LIMITED. MF0601114 202889 4,  AKANBI  DANMOLA STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000          28,959.40                    22,597,359.97                 ZYNOL TABLETS- PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 0.0460         
159 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA  LIMITED. MF0598297 202889 4,  AKANBI  DANMOLA STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000          54,054.00                    22,651,413.97                 ZICONET- PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.0858         
160 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA  LIMITED. MF0641978 202889 4,  AKANBI  DANMOLA STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000          105,830.00                  22,757,243.97                 MOXACEN CAPSULES- PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 0.1681         
161 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0748495 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9000          17,140.00                    22,774,383.97                 FLASH LIGHT CITIZENS 0.0272         
162 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0748488 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9000          6,797.00                      22,781,180.97                 DINNER PLATES CITIZENS 0.0108         
163 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SEMF0691664 RC38047 6 OJO STREET LAGOS 132.9000          28,300.00                    22,809,480.97                 SWITCH, SOCKET, ANTENNA ETB 0.0449         
164 EMWAI COMPANY LIMITED MF0006583 116490 3, KANTA ROAD, TURAKI ALI HOUSE, KADUNA 132.9000          24,440.00                    22,833,920.97                 LINOTYPE HERKULES PRO & CLASSIC IMAGESETTER (SP EQUITY 0.0388         
165 ENKAY-INDO NIGERIAN IND. LTD. MF0800228 RC 401394 31, OBALODU STREET, OFF COKER ROAD,            132.9000                      18,738.50 22,852,659.47                 SEYCO FILM (TEXTILE CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0298         
166 ENKAY-INDO NIGERIAN IND. LTD. MF0800202 RC 401394 31, OBALODU STREET, OFF COKER ROAD, ILUPEJU 132.9000          23,865.00                    22,876,524.47                 SIZING CHEMICALS FOR TEXTILE INDUSTY INDO 0.0379         
167 ENYI ENYI INT'L CO MF0370972 474339 154 AZIKIWE ROAD ,ABA,ABIA STATE 132.9000          54,000.00                    22,930,524.47                 600 BAGS OF DRIED FISH HEADS ALLSTATES 0.0858         
168 ETCO NIG LTD MF0614504 RC 3457        ETCO NIGERIA LTD. 14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 132.9000          22,878.17                    22,953,402.64                 TRANSFORMER FCMB 0.0363         
169 ETCO NIG LTD MF0614508 RC 3457        ETCO NIGERIA LTD. 14 CREEK ROAD P. O. BOX 337 132.9000          14,312.62                    22,967,715.26                 SKIRTING TRUNKING FCMB 0.0227         
170 EUNISELL LIMITED MF-0701971 RC218607 216, ETIM INYANG CRESCENT VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.9000          89,789.00                    23,057,504.26                 ADDITIVES FOR LUBRICATING OIL DBL 0.1426         
171 EVANS BROTHERS NIG PUBLISHERSMF0253048 5153 JERICHO ROAD, IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9000          60,800.00                    23,118,304.26                 EDUCATIONAL BOOKS GUARANTY 0.0966         
172 Evans Medical Plc AA1051108 RC1161 Km 32 Lagos-Badagry Expressway, Agbara 132.9000          803.00                         23,119,107.26                 Subscription for Journal Int. Trust 0.0013         
173 EXXON RESOURCE LTD. MF 0597685 382215 4 CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9000          4,982.75                      23,124,090.01                 HAND TOOLS- FLATE  SPANNER, RING SPANNER, COMBINZENITH 0.0079         
174 FEDERATED STEEL MILLS LTD MF 0526240 20344 BLOCK XI PLOT 3-10 OTA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, OTA 132.9000          18,700.00                    23,142,790.01                 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- DBMCR 8 METAL CLAD ON 4 SIDZENITH 0.0297         
175 FINE PRINT AND MANUFACTURING L MF0660203 39168 6A BALOGUN STREET, OFF OREGUN ROAD, ALAUSA 132.9000          191.68                         23,142,981.69                 INDUSTRIAL PRINTING MACHINERY AND ACCESSORIES - EQUITY 0.0003         
176 FIOGRET LTD MF0691905 RC58704 55C ADEBISI OMOTOLA CLOSE 132.9000          494,550.00                  23,637,531.69                 FRESH FROZEN FISH ETB 0.7855         
177 FIRST ALUM.NIG PLC MF0790856 2288 2 AKILO STREET OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          223,000.00                  23,860,531.69                 ALUMINIUM REMELT T-BARS UBN 0.3542         
178 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0687028 RC2288 2 AKILO STREET, OGBA IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000          206,000.00                  24,066,531.69                 RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE: ALUMINIUM REM ECO 0.3272         
179 FOOD AND DRINKS FARMS LTD MF 0698407 67,906.00         32 BALOGUN STREET LAGOS 132.9000          56,700.00                    24,123,231.69                 630 BAGS OF ICELANDIC FISHHEADS/FISHWASTE WEMA 0.0901         
180 FRANCES NKECHI UNDELIKWO AA1054375 C122340 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000                                    440.00 24,123,671.69                 CISA EXAMINATION FEES 2005 ACB 0.0007         
181 GENEITH GLOBAL LTD LTD MF 0649488 RC372901 65, OLD OJO ROAD, AMUWO KUJE, MAZA-MAZA, LA 132.9000          35,620.00                    24,159,291.69                 NOCILIN, GENICLOX, NOXIL DBL 0.0566         
182 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0711459 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 324,463.12                  24,483,754.81                 DOUBLE REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TIN PLATE -2.8/5.0 FBN 0.5153         
183 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0711488 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000          1,622,901.85               26,106,656.66                 INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK PEAK FBN 2.5775         
184 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0706639 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000          1,215,474.45               27,322,131.11                 SWEETENED CONDENSED FULL CREAM MILK PEAK FBN 1.9304         
185 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0560862 333,700.00       14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000          174,548.74                  27,496,679.85                 1UNIT OF AUTOMATIC SACHET MACHINE WEMA 0.2772         
186 GRAND SERVICES LTD MF0532691 RC 131283 17 AJAO ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000          60,713.00                    27,557,392.85                 LAMINATING ROLL FILM AND ROLL  LAM ACB 0.0964         
187 GURMEET NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0530172 RC-141761 NO. 7, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS STA 132.9000          34,188.20                    27,591,581.05                 NEW UNASSEMBLED MOTORCYCLES IN CKD FORM BY BODBL 0.0543         
188 HAMEXMEDICA LTD MF0940713 209259 8 MORTUNE AVENUE VALLEY ESTATE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          53,973.60                    27,645,554.65                 PHARMACEUTICALS- PROCAINE PENICILIN INJECTION ZENITH 0.0857         
189 HANN IMPEX MF0530237 RC478944 1 RAB CLOSE OFF RING ROAD IBADAN 132.9000          105,000.00                  27,750,554.65                 ARTIFICIAL RESIN LLDPE HS1400 ETB 0.1668         
190 HARBOUR LINE LIMITED MF-0589904 RC205739 37A, BODE THOMAS STRRET SURULERE LAGOS   ST 132.9000          90,633.35                    27,841,188.00                 WHITE PRINTING PAPERS  (115/125 GSM) DBL 0.1439         
191 Henry & Henry Limited MF0267899 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000          43,138.00                    27,884,326.00                 CKD Bicycle spare parts Int. Trust 0.0685         
192 HENRY VESTER NIG.LTD MF0704960 RC73043 77 MODEBE AVENUE ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000          37,077.12                    27,921,403.12                 VESTERS THINNERS & CAR LUBE ENGINE OIL CITIZENS 0.0589         
193 HOMELAND HOLDINGS LTD MF0618948 138,256.00       H107 ALABA INT'L MARKET,LAGOS 132.9000          16,228.00                    27,937,631.12                 PURCH OF MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS ALLSTATES 0.0258         
194 INDUSTRIAL METAL PROCESSING C MF 0281895 RC-82839 PLOT 6, COCOA INDUSTRIES ROAD, OGBA INDUSTR 132.9000          205,400.00                  28,143,031.12                 EQUAL ANGLE BARS, COMMERCIAL QUALITY - MATERIA DBL 0.3262         
195 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS (NIG.) LTD MF0624619 268,357.00       66, AKANRO STR. ILASAMAJA MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9000          18,007.12                    28,161,038.24                 83 PCS BINATONE 16" STANDING FAN MODEL A1681 UTB 0.0286         
196 ITALIAN GRANITE & MARBLE CO. LTDMF 0454116 175300 229, APAPA ROAD IJORA LAGOS 132.9000          46,280.97                    28,207,319.21                 MARBLE & GRANITE SLABS IN ASSORTED COLOURS ANDZENITH 0.0735         
197 JIMBEST AUTO SUPPLY CO.LTD MF0632031 RC332070 ZONE A BLOCK 8 SHOP 1/20 ASPAMDA PLAZA 132.9000          41,804.00                    28,249,123.21                 HOUSEHOLD GAS COOKERS(NEW) CITIZENS 0.0664         
198 JIN XING TRADE LTD MF 0695014 457516 GREAT NIG HOUSE, 13TH FLOOR 47/57 MARTINS ST 132.9000          14,000.00                    28,263,123.21                 LADIES HANDBAG ZENITH 0.0222         
199 JUDLE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0470979 177958 SUITE 15, NO. 12, ST PATRICK'S ROAD, OPP BLOCK 132.9000          13,874.80                    28,276,998.01                 ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES: SOCKETS AND LAMPHOLDE EQUITY 0.0220         
200 KANGRA INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0824871 498445 5A, VORI CLOSE OFF ACME ROAD OGBA LAGOS 132.9000          31,600.00                    28,308,598.01                 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- AUTOMATIC BOTTLING PLANT ZENITH 0.0502         
201 KENAN COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES MF 0679093 RC 409141 ZONE 14 NO 163, MAIN MARKET, NNEWI, ANAMBRA 132.9000          105,000.00                  28,413,598.01                 FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLES GUARDIAN 0.1668         
202 KEWALRAM NIG LTD MF0273625 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000          460,572.71                  28,874,170.72                 NEW BRIDGESTONE TYRES UBN 0.7315         
203 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0637190 118795  CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SC 132.9000          17,475.00                    28,891,645.72                 VARIOUS SPARE PARTS FOR DIESEL GENERATORS ZENITH 0.0278         
204 KNEIPE NIG. LTD MF 0765135 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000          692,800.00                  29,584,445.72                 10,400 25KG BAGS DANO MILK POWDER ZENITH 1.1003         
205 LAVIGAR PROCESSING AND PACKAGMF0090474 462041 75, OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9000                             480,000.00 30,064,445.72                 FROZEN FISH UBA 0.7623         
206 LAWAL COMRADE LTD MF 0217294 RC 191764 179 2A,IRON MKT. OFF BADAGRY EXP. WAY,ORILE I 132.9000          41,954.50                    30,106,400.22                 IRON ROD TRADE 0.0666         
207 M. O.A AND CO AA1325999 A1091731 13 OYEWOLE STR PALMGROVE MUSHIN LAGOS            132.9000                      16,000.00 30,122,400.22                 SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0254         
208 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0696620 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO 132.9000          22,037.30                    30,144,437.52                 CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- CITRIC ACID ANHYDROUS BPZENITH 0.0350         
209 MANWEB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0549779 183319 7A, COLE STREET, OJUELEGBA, LAGOS. 132.9000          14,665.08                    30,159,102.60                 FIBREGLASS RAW MATERIALS - CHOPPED STRANDS MATEQUITY 0.0233         
210 MERCURY SOUND IND. LTD. MF0455946 467093 16, IJORA CAUSEWAY, INTRA MOTOR YARD, IJORA, 132.9000          24,330.00                    30,183,432.60                 DOUBLE COMPACT DISC BOXES ZENITH 0.0386         
211 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707921 78434 NO 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9000          38,679.36                    30,222,111.96                 RAW MATERIAL- HD FILM 8800 ZENITH 0.0614         
212 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0696602 78434 NO 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9000          97,602.12                    30,319,714.08                 CEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN - H5615F ZENITH 0.1550         
213 MODUPE KOLA AND SONS MF0602632 191253 14, OLA ADESHILE STREET, SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000          6,480.00                      30,326,194.08                 AMBASSADOR LAID PAPER COMPONENTS AND PARTS UBA 0.0103         
214 Monaplex Ind. Nig. Ltd MF 0743657 RC 27223 Km 16, Ikorodu Road, Ojota Lagos 132.9000          229,845.51                  30,556,039.59                 Stock Lot of Steel Sections  CHARTERED 0.3650         
215 MOS ENGINEERING SERV. LTD AA 1043413 158 OGUNLANA DRIVE SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000          44,300.00                    30,600,339.59                 SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0704         
216 NAL BANK PLC AA 1053339 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000          140.00                         30,600,479.59                 PAYMENT OF 2005 PROFESSIONAL SUBSCRIPTION NAL 0.0002         
217 NEUTRAL RESOURCES LIMITED MF 0472291 RC 65479 26 OBUN-EKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000          432,700.00                  31,033,179.59                 IMPORTATION OF FERTILIZER NAL 0.6872         
218 NIRA SOUND LABORATORY LTD MF0450247 RC353035 10 DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY, OFF 132.9000          86,680.00                    31,119,859.59                 MAGNETIC TAPE ASSURANCE 0.1377         
219 NYAKO NJIDEKA HALIMA AA0438152 A2355270 NO. 11 MEKUNWEN ROAD, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000          665.00                         31,120,524.59                 MEMBERSHIP FEES GUARANTY 0.0011         
220 OANDO PLC  MF0770251 6474 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, STALLION HOUSE, V/I 132.9000          685,000.00                  31,805,524.59                 BASE OIL GUARANTY 1.0879         
221 OGUNSANYA FARAMADE AA 1095522 A0820622 90,AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI, LAGOS. 132.9000          8,000.00                      31,813,524.59                 SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0127         
222 OJISON MERCHANTS LTD MF0307133 RC169503 12 ST. PATRICK ROAD OJO-ALABA INT'L MKT LAGO 132.9000          17,890.00                    31,831,414.59                 ELECT. ACCESSORIES-SOCKETS, LAMPHOLDERS ETB 0.0284         
223 OJISON MERCHANTS LTD MF0529482 RC169503 12 ST. PATRICK ROAD OJO-ALABA INT'L MKT LAGO 132.9000          16,056.00                    31,847,470.59                 ELECT. ACCESSORIES-LAMPHOLDER, CEILING ROSE ETB 0.0255         
224 OLATUNJI SAMUEL AA 1043680 A1342630 61 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000          9,838.00                      31,857,308.59                 SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0156         
225 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIM  MF0519798 7382 PLOT 204 RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT 132.9000          62,450.00                    31,919,758.59                 MILD STEEL ANGLES 38 X38X2.50MM GUARANTY 0.0992         
226 PADSON INDUSTRIES LTD M 0583205 72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED ROAD ILORIN KWARA STA 132.9000          384,000.00                  32,303,758.59                 NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CKD CONDITION UTB 0.6099         
227 PARIS BLUE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0794163 312859 216 HAPPY HOME AVENUE KIRIKIRI INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9000          30,000.00                    32,333,758.59                 RAW MATERIAL- COLLODION ZENITH 0.0476         
228 PATPLAST NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0501443 157167 7-11 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE , ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9000          120,785.74                  32,454,544.33                 PVC RESIN (P-1000) GUARANTY 0.1918         
229 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE MF 0695340 RC 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KUIBI ROAD KAKURI INDUSTRIA 132.9000          622,212.00                  33,076,756.33                 CKD FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLES DBL 0.9882         
230 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIGERIA LIM MF0695339 10961 PLOT 1144, MALLAM KULBI ROAD , KADUNA 132.9000          204,600.00                  33,281,356.33                 COMPLETELY KNOCK-DOWN PARTS FOR PEUGEOT VEHICGUARANTY 0.3249         
231 PRINCEPS (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0459235 RC 460466      BRAIN WISSNER OR TAYO AJINUSI PRINCEPS (NIG 132.9000          1,449,000.00               34,730,356.33                 THAI PARBOILED RICE FCMB 2.3013         
232 Raholat Enterprises Nig Ltd MF 0182170 RC 364919 8,Palm Avenue Street,Olorunsogo,Mushin ,Lagos 132.9000          40,810.00                    34,771,166.33                 Ceiba Plywood,Ghana Plywood Capital 0.0648         
233 RANONA LTD MF 0764892 256515 7A CREEK RD,  APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000          378,000.00                  35,149,166.33                 200.00MT OF BLUE BOAT CHOCOLATE FLAVOURED  MILK ZENITH 0.6003         
234 S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD MF0673497 463012 3 BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA OSHODI LAGOS. 132.9000          28,228.75                    35,177,395.08                 CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- SODIUM CARBONATE ZENITH 0.0448         
235 S. I. L. CHEMICALS LTD MF0695837 463012 3 BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA OSHODI LAGOS. 132.9000          112,831.78                  35,290,226.86                 SODA ASH DENSE ZENITH 0.1792         
236 SAMRECK NIGERIA LTD MF 0508017 92656 49 IGA IDUGARAN STREET IDUMOTA 49 IGA IDUNGA 132.9000          50,458.00                    35,340,684.86                 ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES - STABILIZERS & ANTENNA ZENITH 0.0801         
237 SAMRIRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0631853 RC119806 21 IDOLUWO STREET LAGOS 132.9000          12,220.30                    35,352,905.16                 AUTOMOBILE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0194         
238 SATKARTAR INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTMF0691031 RC457239 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO LAGOS 132.9000          28,753.34                    35,381,658.50                 KEROSENE STOVES ETB 0.0457         
239 SEYDEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0695835 168326 3,BLIND CENTRE STREET,CAPPA, OSHODI,LAGOS. 132.9000          36,096.72                    35,417,755.22                 INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYPROPYLENE ZENITH 0.0573         
240 SKEIN NIGERIA LTD MF0563640 50351 76 ADENIRAN OGUNSANYA STREET SURULERE LAG 132.9000          39,718.23                    35,457,473.45                 BUILDING MATERIAL- 2*40 SUSPENDED CEILING MATERIAZENITH 0.0631         
241 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE(NIGER MF0604584 360,677.00       16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD SATELLITE TOW 132.9000          30,800.00                    35,488,273.45                 ACK BLOWING AGENTS (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS) UBA 0.0489         
242 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0643330 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          48,563.20                    35,536,836.65                 GROCERIES- MAYONNAISE ZENITH 0.0771         



243 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0695409 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          87,170.00                    35,624,006.65                 TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 0.1384         
244 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0695410 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          99,670.00                    35,723,676.65                 POWDERED MILK ZENITH 0.1583         
245 STEVEANA LIMITED MF 0787365 RC 425611 NO 60, IGWE ORIZU RD, NNEWI, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000          46,175.00                    35,769,851.65                 FAIRLY USED MOTOR CYCLES GUARDIAN 0.0733         
246 SUNNY OSITEZ ENTERPRISES. MF0322282 533295 D463, OJO ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO, L 132.9000          38,177.00                    35,808,028.65                 CHANGE OVER SOCKET, DISTRIBUTION SOCKETS, CONSUEQUITY 0.0606         
247 SWORD SWEET CONF. NIG. LTD. MF 0263737 RC29243 PLOT 6, OLUBADAN IND. EST.N/IFE RD. IBADAN 132.9000          369,600.00                  36,177,628.65                 LIQUID GLUCOSE COOP 0.5870         
248 TAYLEK DRUGS CO LTD MF0764680 131625 PLOT 8 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000          112,400.00                  36,290,028.65                 PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL-  AMOKSIKLAV  TABSZENITH 0.1785         
249 TEXACO NIGERIA PLC . MF 0453033 6442 8, MACARTHY STREET,ONIKAN,LAGOS 132.9000          7,055,536.97               43,345,565.62                 17,700MT OF AUTOMATIVE GAS OIL ZENITH 11.2057      
250 TOTAL FINAELF NIGERIA PLC . MF 0174619 1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000          8,302,500.00               51,648,065.62                 15,000MT  OF DUAL PURPOSE KEROSENE ZENITH 13.1862      
251 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0603048 2002 9, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          793,779.60                  52,441,845.22                 ALUMINIUM INGOTS UBA 1.2607         
252 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0522183 2002 9, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          615,455.90                  53,057,301.12                 ALUMINIUM BILLETS UBA 0.9775         
253 TOWER GALV.PROD.NIG.LTD MF0395933 15032 PLOT 9C IND.AREA KADUNA SOUTH KADUNA 132.9000          451,319.40                  53,508,620.52                 589960MT COLD ROLLED COILS UBN 0.7168         
254 TOWER GALVANISED PRODUCTS NIGMF0259819 15032 PLOT 9C, INDUSTRIAL AREA KADUNA KADUNA STA 132.9000          49,402.43                    53,558,022.95                 APPROX. 63.910 MT COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS ZENITH 0.0785         
255 TRINITY INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0735467 121,249.00       89 CLEGG STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000          790,000.00                  54,348,022.95                 FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCON. 1.2547         
256 TRIVOM VENTURES LIMITED MF0691146 RC442702 BK 28 NO.31/32 ALABA INT'L MAKET LAGOS 132.9000          56,435.50                    54,404,458.45                 STABILISERS ETB 0.0896         
257 TRIVOM VENTURES LIMITED MF0691148 RC442702 BK 28 NO.31/32 ALABA INT'L MAKET LAGOS 132.9000          58,179.96                    54,462,638.41                 STABILISERS ETB 0.0924         
258 Tukies Investments Nig. Ltd MF 0732345 RC 337644 37 Warehouse Rd, Apapa, Lagos 132.9000          85,100.00                    54,547,738.41                 Vitamilk  Soymilk CHARTERED 0.1352         
259 UAC OF NIG PLC MF0724614 341 1-5 ODUNLAMI STREET LAGOS 132.9000          28,427.15                    54,576,165.56                 PERI-PERI SAUCES,BASTING SAUCES,SACHETS UBN 0.0451         
260 Udoh Usen Ekong AA 143778 A 2185527 Plot 1712 Idejo Str. V/I Lagos 132.9000          2,000.00                      54,578,165.56                 P.T.A CHARTERED 0.0032         
261 UKACHUKWU ISAAC UDEOGU AA1325430 A0585852 NO. 11 6TH AV. IBEKWE HSING EST. P/H LAGOS 132.9000          36,161.37                    54,614,326.93                 TUITION & MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE AFRI 0.0574         
262 UNITED ENTERPRISES NIG LTD MF0600097 33173 91 DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA 91, DOCEMO STREET, IDU 132.9000          14,693.00                    54,629,019.93                 ELECTRONICS- RADIO CASSETTE PLAYER ZENITH 0.0233         
263 VEE NETWORKS  LIMITED MF 0786091 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, COWRI 132.9000          230,996.70                  54,860,016.63                 SIM PACKS ZENITH 0.3669         
264 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0698075 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA            132.9000                      82,800.00 54,942,816.63                 72.00MT OF DAELIM HDPE 5502- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.1315         
265 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0698068 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA            132.9000                      89,000.00 55,031,816.63                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-POLYESTER FILM ZENITH 0.1414         
266 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0727622 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA OGU 132.9000          101,500.00                  55,133,316.63                 DAELIM HDPE TR-144- RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUZENITH 0.1612         
267 VINCHEM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  MF0686698 274073 38 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET 1ST FLOOR, VICTORIA I 132.9000          62,920.00                    55,196,236.63                 POLYETHYLENE TEREPTHALATE FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRI GUARANTY 0.0999         
268 W J BUSH & CO NIG LTD MF0664966 966 168 MISSION ROAD KANO 132.9000          46,320.00                    55,242,556.63                 60TONS WHITE OIL (POWER OIL WHITE OIL)-PETROLUEM UBN 0.0736         
269 WAPCO PLC MF 0675256 1,858.00           ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          343,444.08                  55,586,000.71                 BULK AIR(GOODS FOR THE MAINTANANCE & OPERATIO WEMA 0.5455         
270 WEST AFRICAN BITUMEN EMULSION MF0609306 36689 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.9000          120,391.27                  55,706,391.98                 BITUMINOUS MIXTURES GUARANTY 0.1912         
271 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT MF0675261 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRAL BUSIN 132.9000          102,501.56                  55,808,893.54                 COOPER BEARING, COOPER CARTRIDGE- SPARE PARTS FBN 0.1628         
272 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT MF0675255 1858 1 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000          89,181.42                    55,898,074.96                 NEW.USED AND RECONDITION SPARES PARTS FOR CEMEUBN 0.1416         
273 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF 0665440 RC 39175 2A, OBOKUN STR. OFF COKER RD.ILUPEJU 132.9000          24,948.00                    55,923,022.96                 IND. CHEM. (NC RESIN E560) COOP 0.0396         
274 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0702521 RC403214 4, OJU-OLOKUN STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000          12,362.48                    55,935,385.44                 DINNER SETS - 20PCS DBL 0.0196         
275 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0650915 RC403214 4, OJU-OLOKUN STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000          44,632.16                    55,980,017.60                 VACUUM FLASKS REFILS DBL 0.0709         
276 ZENON PETROLEUM & GAS LTD MF0605559 352372 7 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000          3,200,000.00               59,180,017.60                 30,000MT AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL +/- 10% INTERCON. 5.0823         
277 ZINOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AA1380237 RC388769 13A IDOWU MARTIN S STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.9000          526,346.12                  59,706,363.72                 SOFTWARE LICENSE ASSURANCE 0.8360         
278 ANAMBRA MOTORS MANUFACTURINMF0795604 20106 EMENE IND. LAYOUT ENUGU 132.8900          2,063.75                      59,708,427.47                 SPARE PARTS/ ACCESSORIES/ ASSEMBLIES FOR COMM. FBN 0.0033         
279 Chellarams Plc MF0739997 RC639 2, Gorriola Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.8900          50,374.00                    59,758,801.47                 Artificial Resin, Polyethylene, Pellet Hyundai Seetec, H454D NAMBL 0.0800         
280 Chellarams Plc MF 0739999 RC 639 2,Goriola Street,Victoria Island ,Lagos 132.8900          68,958.00                    59,827,759.47                 CKD Coomponents For AssemblingLncin Motorcycles Capital 0.1095         
281 CHELLARAMS PLC MF 0729963 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900          126,619.00                  59,954,378.47                 HERO R/T GENTS BICYCLE (CKD COMPONENTS) INDO 0.2011         
282 COUSINS NIGERIA LTD MF0727492 RC 88329 34 DOCEMO STREET LAGOS 132.8900          95,713.03                    60,050,091.50                 LOUD SPEAKERS & AMPLIFIERS HABIB 0.1520         
283 DEEJAY INT'L LTD MF0749182 114018  2 OBANIKORO STR IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900          18,000.00                    60,068,091.50                 RAZOR BLADES ZENITH 0.0286         
284 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0795581 2288 2 AKILO STREET OGBA LAGOS 132.8900          72,302.22                    60,140,393.72                 CLOSE END AND OPEN END SLUG(RAW MAT. FOR IND) AFRI 0.1148         
285 GREY DE KOUROUN MF0749773 152493 22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900          19,549.00                    60,159,942.72                 RAW MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION OF COSMETICS- COLZENITH 0.0310         
286 JUSTEEN PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0790427 218824 1 ALUBOMINU LANE IDUMOTA 2ND FLOOR, 57, ENU- 132.8900          57,624.00                    60,217,566.72                 PHARMACEUTICALS- APPETONE CAPSULES ZENITH 0.0915         
287 K K PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0662006 92068 3RD FLOOR, 15 IDOLUWO STREET, LAGOS 132.8900          15,399.00                    60,232,965.72                 KEROSENE STOVE FBNMB 0.0245         
288 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0641394 462,888.00       PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,LAGO 132.8900          87,216.95                    60,320,182.67                 90MTS OF PVC LS-100 ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.1385         
289 MIDLAND GALVANISING PRODUCTS  MF0741221 18220 KM10 ABEOKUTA -LAGOS ROAD, ABEOKUTA OGUN 132.8900          235,362.08                  60,555,544.75                 300MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL(HARD) WIDE COIL GUARANTY 0.3738         
290 Midway Ventures Limited MF0707931 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.8900          101,262.67                  60,656,807.42                 Artificial Resins PF150 NAMBL 0.1608         
291 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0793827 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8900          69,831.00                    60,726,638.42                 HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE(ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.1109         
292 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0702371 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8900          44,106.00                    60,770,744.42                 COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0700         
293 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0457240 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8900          32,773.00                    60,803,517.42                 BRAND NEW WATER PUMP & MULTIPURPOSE GASOLINE DBL 0.0520         
294 TOWER ALUM NIG PLC MF0742553 2002 9 OBA AKRAN AVENUE LAGOS 132.8900          157,255.03                  60,960,772.45                 ALUM.CIRCLES UBN 0.2497         
295 VALUE CONCERNS LTD. MF0751256 431153 NO 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8900          40,000.00                    61,000,772.45                 INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.0635         
296 Waterford Limited MF0685426 RC78464 31/32, Asa Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.8900          90,526.89                    61,091,299.34                 Peak Powdered Milk 24x400gms & 12x900gms NAMBL 0.1438         
297 WATERFORD LIMITED MF 0696610 167,184.00       31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET AJAO EST. LAGOS 132.8900          64,341.41                    61,155,640.75                 1,812CTNS OF PEAK EVAPORATED MILK WEMA 0.1022         
298 WATERFORD LIMITED MF 0685428 167,184.00       31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET AJAO EST. LAGOS 132.8900          68,204.61                    61,223,845.36                 1,908CTNS OF PEAK POWDERED MILK WEMA 0.1083         
299 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0551837 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8800          6,174.00                      61,230,019.36                 AUTO SPEED CODING SYSTEM FOR FFS APPLICATION DBL 0.0098         
300 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0589655 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,L 132.8800          15,142.00                    61,245,161.36                 CONFECTIONERY MANUFACTURING MACHINES DBL 0.0240         
301 AFCOTT NIG PLC MF0606884 75289 PLOT 122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXPRESSWAY ISOLO 132.8800          40,250.00                    61,285,411.36                 23000LTRS DDVP 100% EC UBN 0.0639         
302 AFRIBANK NIG PLC AA1325433 6260 51/55 BROAD STREET LAGOS            132.8800                        5,000.00 61,290,411.36                 MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR 2005 AFRI 0.0079         
303 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655638 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUWO ODOFI 132.8800          550,000.00                  61,840,411.36                 20KG OF FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.8734         
304 AKEBONO INDUSTRIAL CO.NIG.LTD MF0705592 RC81347 136B SINARI DARANIJO STREET VICTORIA ISLAND L 132.8800          1,090,000.00               62,930,411.36                 JINCHENG MOTORCYCLE CKD COMPONENTS CITIZENS 1.7309         
305 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0662023 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYLAND, LAG 132.8800          15,840.00                    62,946,251.36                 AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES DICHLORVOS (CLEPESTS) FBNMB 0.0252         
306 APEX PAINTS LIMITED  MF0689933 27462 KM 8, ABEOKUTA -LAGOS ROAD, ABEOKUTA OGUN 132.8800          56,105.92                    63,002,357.28                 16,000KGS POLYESTER RESIN GUARANTY 0.0891         
307 AWOFESO AWOLEKE AUGUSTINE AA0793984 A0459869 7, ADERIBIGBE - SHITTA STR., M/LAND, LAGOS 132.8800          9,241.00                      63,011,598.28                 SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL 0.0147         
308 CENTURY DYES & CHEM MF 0546814 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST.V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800          57,450.00                    63,069,048.28                 RAW MAT. SULPHO PHYNYL CARBOXY REGENT 0.0912         
309 CENTURY DYES & CHEM MF 0546815 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST.V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800          73,475.00                    63,142,523.28                 RAW MAT. VAT BLUE RNX REGENT 0.1167         
310 CHI LIMITED MF0559168 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, 132.8800          71,844.80                    63,214,368.08                 RAW MATERIAL- JUICE CONCENTRATE (APPLE) ZENITH 0.1141         
311 CHI LIMITED MF0559167 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, 132.8800          147,245.89                  63,361,613.97                 CAPRI-SONNE POUCHES FOR BEVERAGES ZENITH 0.2338         
312 CHI Pharmarceutical Ltd MF 0559153 RC 300051 14,Chivita Avenue,Apakun-Oshodi,Lagos 132.8800          54,763.80                    63,416,377.77                 Glucose Syrup(Raw Material For Manufacturing) Capital 0.0870         
313 COLEMAN TECHNICAL IND. LTD. MF0482985 RC 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD, IKOTUN, LAGOS            132.8800                      80,110.05 63,496,487.82                 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE INDO 0.1272         
314 COLEMAN TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LMF 0482982 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD IKOTUN LAGOS 132.8800          52,009.00                    63,548,496.82                 23.5MTS OF EC-GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE WEMA 0.0826         
315 COMET STAR ELEKTRINDO LTD. MF0591877 203510 D-623, ALABA INT'L MKT. OJO, LAGOS 132.8800          13,400.00                    63,561,896.82                 AVS SOCKETS, GLASSTUBES CONNECTOR TUBE ETC GLOBAL 0.0213         
316 COMET STAR ELEKTRINDO LTD. MF0591892 203510 D-623, ALABA INT'L MKT. OJO, LAGOS 132.8800          22,216.00                    63,584,112.82                 PORCLAIN INSULATORS GLOBAL 0.0353         
317 COMMRADE CYCLE COMPANY (NIG) MF-0565378 RC28358 77/79, ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800          48,058.56                    63,632,171.38                 BICYCLES WITH ACCESSORIES IN CKD CONDITION DBL 0.0763         
318 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD  AA0992882 8575 TIN CAN ISLAND PORT GATE NO 2, BEHIND BERTH NO. 1, TIN CAN ISLAND-APAPA LAGOS 132.8800 2,000,000.00               65,632,171.38                 PAYMENT OF 2 INSTALMENTS DUE ON PRINCIPAL AMOUNGUARANTY 3.1760         
319 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF0786843 40767 200 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800          93,140.00                    65,725,311.38                 ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY(DESMODUR NGUARANTY 0.1479         
320 ENFIELD AGRO NIG. LTD. MF0591531 256583 16, IDUOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8800          25,000.00                    65,750,311.38                 19,400 SHEETS CHIPBOARD GLOBAL 0.0397         
321 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0543379 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800          14,986.30                    65,765,297.68                 NEW GLASSWARES AND JUGS WITH ACRYLIC & PLASTIC GUARDIAN 0.0238         
322 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0640075 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS            132.8800                      19,269.06 65,784,566.74                 NEW GLASSWARES AND JUGS WITH ACRYLIC & PLASTIC GUARDIAN 0.0306         
323 FAHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679895 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800          1,954.08                      65,786,520.82                 NEW TUMBLERS AND JUGS GUARDIAN 0.0031         
324 FBN (MERCHANT BANKERS) LIMITEDAA 1421319 58203 9/11 MACARTHY STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS 132.8800          1,485.63                      65,788,006.45                 CONFERENCE FEE FBNMB 0.0024         
325 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0711058 333,700.00       14,GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800          49,842.57                    65,837,849.02                 2469 PIECES OF VARIOUS TONERS AND DEVELOPERS WEMA 0.0791         
326 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0702536 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8800          17,800.00                    65,855,649.02                 WOOD FREE PAPERS DBL 0.0283         
327 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0703186 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8800          189,889.00                  66,045,538.02                 LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.3015         



328 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0703197 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800          71,593.00                    66,117,131.02                 POLY PROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.1137         
329 HOMAN INDUSTRIES LTD MF0668091 37092 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND. EST OTA OGUN 132.8800          22,204.89                    66,139,335.91                 LATHE MACHINE,CONCRETE MIXER(IND. MACHINERIES) AFRI 0.0353         
330 INYANG ESSIEN INYANG AA1119462 A1206029 284,AJOSE ADEOGUN ST,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.8800          16,253.86                    66,155,589.77                 TUITION FEE. OMEGA 0.0258         
331 JMG LTD MF0726752 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8800          75,858.00                    66,231,447.77                 36 NEW MASSEY FERGUSON DIESEL GENERATING SETS OOMEGA 0.1205         
332 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0940176 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800          48,944.00                    66,280,391.77                 CORN GRINDING MACHINES- AGRICULTURAL ZENITH 0.0777         
333 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0764064 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800          48,944.00                    66,329,335.77                 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY-  PRIME MOVERS ZENITH 0.0777         
334 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0940175 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800          112,357.00                  66,441,692.77                 GASOLINE GENERATING SET & WATER PUMPS ZENITH 0.1784         
335 KARRINGTON ENT. LTD. AA1294500 RC120752 10-12 SOMORIN OKEOWO St. IFAKO GBAGADA,BAR 132.8800          12,326.56                    66,454,019.33                 TUITION FEE.(SHORTFALL) OMEGA 0.0196         
336 MAHASHIV KRIPA LIMITED MF0529916 RC346519 MCLVER HOUSE 61 MARINA LAGOS 132.8800          5,236.63                      66,459,255.96                 TABLEWARE, DINNER SET ETB 0.0083         
337 MRS DARAMOLA FELICIA ADUN AA0968817 A243471 103A, OKE-ARO STREET, AKURE 132.8800          7,622.80                      66,466,878.76                 SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL 0.0121         
338 NIGERIA ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS LIMF0617485 11515 31/37, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESS WAY, LAGOS 132.8800          137,400.00                  66,604,278.76                 50M/TONS OF PRIMARY QUALITY ALUMINIUM BILLETS PR UBA 0.2182         
339 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711725 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, OFF ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, I 132.8800          70,560.00                    66,674,838.76                 PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE:RAW MATERIALS DBL 0.1120         
340 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711726 27148 PLOT 4-5, OGUN STATE HOUSING CORPORATION, K 132.8800          47,040.00                    66,721,878.76                 PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE UBA 0.0747         
341 O.G.CHUMA STORES NIG.LTD MF0378084 RC63849 25 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.8800          200,000.00                  66,921,878.76                 MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.3176         
342 P.O. OGBUAWA AND SONS LTD. MF0802802 170886 ZONE 11, NO. 1 NNEWI MAIN MKT, NNEWI, ANAMBRA 132.8800          450,000.00                  67,371,878.76                 FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES RX 125, K125, V80 AND CG1GLOBAL 0.7146         
343 R.T. Briscoe Nig. Plc MF 0638603 RC 1482 18 Fatai Atere Way, Matori,  Lagos 132.8800          41,075.00                    67,412,953.76                 Air Compressor CHARTERED 0.0652         
344 REALS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD. MF0581103 RC277950 ALL SEASON'S  PLAZA,LATEEF JAKANDE RD,AGIDI 132.8800          175,000.00                  67,587,953.76                 PAYMENT FOR PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT. OMEGA 0.2779         
345 REGATTA INDUSTRIAL LTD. MF0753100 290623 44, DOCEMO STREET, LAGOS 132.8800          88,948.00                    67,676,901.76                 CHEMICAL RAW MATERIALS ETTHY/ACETATE, N.BUTONAGLOBAL 0.1412         
346 RITZ TECHNOLOGIES LTD  MF0703886 463111 PLOT 44 BLOCK J, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF E 132.8800          234,231.44                  67,911,133.20                 WRITING AND PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS 70-80 GSM GUARANTY 0.3720         
347 SALAMI BABATUNDE FATA AA0966809 C200119 16, LATEEF ALLI CRESCENT, SHOLUYI GBAGADA, L 132.8800          2,000.00                      67,913,133.20                 P.T.A. GLOBAL 0.0032         
348 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LTD MF0605810 RC258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO LAGOS 132.8800          36,768.97                    67,949,902.17                 FLOAT BRONZE GLASS ETB 0.0584         
349 SANDLE FARMS NIG LTD  MF0609816 133006 NO 20 SERE CLOSE-ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8800          15,405.00                    67,965,307.17                 BICYCLE COMPONENTS FOR ASSEMBLING BICYCLES GUARANTY 0.0245         
350 SANGOKOYA AGRO-IND. MACH.CO. LMF0691555 RC67501 36 NEW COURT ROAD IBADAN 132.8800          82,905.00                    68,048,212.17                 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY PRIME MOVER ETB 0.1317         
351 Saturn Frozen Foods MF 0362753 RC 462310 71,Trans Amadi Industrial Layout,Portharcourt 132.8800          472,700.00                  68,520,912.17                 Horse Mackerel(Frozen Fish) Capital 0.7506         
352 SPINTEX MILLS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0685451 6864 37/39 IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IGANMU LAGOS 132.8800          320,815.00                  68,841,727.17                 209,000 KGS POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE CHIPS SE FBN 0.5094         
353 VISTA INT LTD  MF0620224 208914 PLOT 44 BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ER 132.8800          80,636.53                    68,922,363.70                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR PAPER INDUSTRY:WH GUARANTY 0.1280         
354 VISTA INT LTD  MF0770832 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURU 132.8800          94,548.86                    69,016,912.56                 RAW MATERIAL FOR PRINTING INDUSTRY:WHITE WOODF GUARANTY 0.1501         
355 Agricultural Tractor & Equip. Co. Ltd MF 296682 RC 332218 362, Ikorodu Road, Maryland, Ikeja Lagos 132.8700          180,995.00                  69,197,907.56                 10 Units of New Agric Tractors  CHARTERED 0.2874         
356 ALCONI NIGERIA LIMITED  MF0686428 399,493.00       116 OGUDU OJOTA ROAD, LAGOS 132.8700          685,000.00                  69,882,907.56                 6 MILLION LITRES OF DENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL GUARANTY 1.0877         
357 ASSENE NIG LTD  MF0329694 343,144.00       7A CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8700          66,303.33                    69,949,210.89                 CATAFLAM 50MG X 100 GUARANTY 0.1053         
358 Dr Walter Ofonagoro AA 1027502 5,Ilu Drive,Ikoyi ,Lagos 132.8700          32,752.00                    69,981,962.89                 School Fees Capital 0.0520         
359 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA0967362 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8700          4,500.00                      69,986,462.89                 PAYMENT FOR SERVICE RENDERED BY FINTECH INTERNAECO 0.0071         
360 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA0993085 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8700          282,443.00                  70,268,905.89                 GLOBUS INTERNATIONAL BANKING SOFTWARE ECO 0.4485         
361 EMO-TIMEX LIMITED MF 0492863 310975 7, OKUNOLA MARTINS CLOSE S.W.IKOYI,LAGOS. 132.8700          96,662.00                    70,365,567.89                 ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS ZENITH 0.1535         
362 GM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758511 153503 17 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700          19,939.58                    70,385,507.47                 ISUZU MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS - FILTER ASM, REPA ZENITH 0.0317         
363 GM NIGERIA LTD MF 0758507 153,503.00       17, CREEK ROAD, APAPA 132.8700          146,272.70                  70,531,780.17                 29 UNIT OF SPOT WELDING GUNS FBN 0.2323         
364 HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL COMPANY LTD MF 0698874 6,432.00           359/361 AGEGE ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8700          110,100.00                  70,641,880.17                 72,000KGS OF HIGH TENACITY NYLON YARN WEMA 0.1748         
365 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0695264 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700          30,997.84                    70,672,878.01                 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - GRINDING MILL WITH PRIM ZENITH 0.0492         
366 J O F NIG LTD MF0731347 217096 16/18 OYEFESO STREET OBANIKORO SHOMOLU LA 132.8700          163,769.00                  70,836,647.01                 2 SETS OF CHILLER-VAPOUR ABSORPTION MACHINE UBN 0.2600         
367 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0941301 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8700          12,400.00                    70,849,047.01                 PRODUCTION RAW MATERIAL- RHODAMINE B ZENITH 0.0197         
368 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0941303 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8700          18,150.00                    70,867,197.01                 CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- SODIUM BENZOATE ZENITH 0.0288         
369 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0941302 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8700          34,160.59                    70,901,357.60                 PRINTED PAPERBOARD SHEETS ZENITH 0.0542         
370 NCR Nigeria Plc AA1205017 RC751 6, Broad Street, Lagos 132.8700          10,400.00                    70,911,757.60                 Docuview Software License NAMBL 0.0165         
371 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603236 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.8700          4,292.19                      70,916,049.79                 PULLEY - BOTTLING MACHINERY SPARES FBN 0.0068         
372 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603244 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.8700          3,708.71                      70,919,758.50                 SELF SEAL BAG FOR BOTTLING COMPANY FBN 0.0059         
373 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0639871 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA,OYINGBO, LAGOS. 132.8700          41,753.07                    70,961,511.57                 MODULATIVE VALVE UBA 0.0663         
374 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0639870 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA,OYINGBO, LAGOS. 132.8700          34,561.09                    70,996,072.66                 EXCHANGER UBA 0.0549         
375 NIGERIAN ROPES PLC MF 0403984 2113 66/68 ERIC MOORE STREET, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8700          112,637.70                  71,108,710.36                 GALVANISED HIGH CARBON ROPING STEEL WIRE FBNMB 0.1789         
376 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0702552 RC85800 6, KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE STREET, AJAO ESTATE, 132.8700          13,243.10                    71,121,953.46                 EMBOSSING RUBBER ROLLERS - 3 NOS DBL 0.0210         
377 OLABOSCO AGRO FARM PRODUCT AA 1049103 54129 14/16 ARO STREET BADAGRY LAGOS 132.8700          3,028.35                      71,124,981.81                 PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0048         
378 OSI AGRO & INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALSMF 0793254 RC262082 A215 SABON GARI MARKET, KANO, KANO STATE 132.8700          146,100.00                  71,271,081.81                 AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDE - 55,000 LITRES OF HERBIT 72DBL 0.2320         
379 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0208592 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE INDUSTRIAL 132.8700          960,210.45                  72,231,292.26                 285,775 UNITS OF ARIEL HS (F110) 72*80GR ORLOFF, 110,3IBTC 1.5247         
380 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0764104 203,123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700          1,782,000.00               74,013,292.26                 BULK MILK POWDER ZENITH 2.8296         
381 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF-0654474 RC202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET SW, IKOYI,  LAGOS 132.8700          331,460.00                  74,344,752.26                 RAW MATERIALS - VARIOUS FRITS DBL 0.5263         
382 SAGINOV LIMITED. MF0773058 245,028.00       18 CARTER STREET, EBUTE METTA,LAGOS STATE 132.8700          43,470.00                    74,388,222.26                 63,000KG OF ODOURLESS WHITE PARAFFIN WAX DEVCOM 0.0690         
383 SOLA AJAYI  AA0439650 A2434989 PLOT 1669 OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8700          2,000.00                      74,390,222.26                 PTA GUARANTY 0.0032         
384 SUNPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF-0590449 RC-28900 PLOT No 4C, BLOKCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEM 132.8700          54,197.17                    74,444,419.43                 POLYPROPYLENE DBL 0.0861         
385 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0554287 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8700          6,925.53                      74,451,344.96                 RAW MATERIAL- POWDER PAINT ZENITH 0.0110         
386 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0642427 25980 SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4C, BLOCK H IS 132.8700          56,385.00                    74,507,729.96                 RUBBER TYRES ZENITH 0.0895         
387 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0770043 14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700          83,980.00                    74,591,709.96                 BALING WIRE SPARE FOR BALING PRESS GUARANTY 0.1333         
388 BRITISH AMERCIAN TOBACCO  MF0800537 384467 PC35 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8600 255,356.13                  74,847,066.09                 POLYPROPYLENE FILM GUARANTY 0.4054         
389 BRITISH AMERCIAN TOBACCO  MF0800535 384467 PC35 IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8600          93,993.66                    74,941,059.75                 SILVER ALUMINIUM FOIL GUARANTY 0.1492         
390 British America Tobacco Nig. Ltd MF 0942208 RC 384467 PC 35 Idowu Taylor Str., V/I , Lagos 132.8600          60,940.45                    75,002,000.20                 Cork Tipping  CHARTERED 0.0968         
391 British America Tobacco Nig. Ltd MF 0942209 RC 384467 PC 35 Idowu Taylor Str., V/I , Lagos 132.8600          60,940.45                    75,062,940.65                 Cork Tipping  CHARTERED 0.0968         
392 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0942228 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND L 132.8600          15,790.49                    75,078,731.14                 RAW MATERIAL- PLUG WRAP PAPER ZENITH 0.0251         
393 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0942222 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND L 132.8600          85,453.49                    75,164,184.63                 CIGARETTE PAPER CP75VGL2.0 MCM- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.1357         
394 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0942207 384,467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND            132.8600                    161,680.00 75,325,864.63                 INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL-ACETATE  TOW ZENITH 0.2567         
395 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0800530 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND L 132.8600          224,356.60                  75,550,221.23                 CORK TIPING PAPER - WHITE TIPPING PAPER WITH ONE GZENITH 0.3562         
396 INTERCONTINENTAL DIST.LTD MF0486976 52583 PLOT 2 NO 3 LADIPO OLUWOLE STREET IKEJA LAG 132.8600          205,929.27                  75,756,150.50                 MIXTURES OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCES OF A KIND USUBN 0.3270         
397 Michelin Nigeria Limited MF 0690308 RC 2822 129-132 Trans Amadi industrial layout, PHC Rivers St 132.8600          746,321.11                  76,502,471.61                 Spares for the production of rubber tyres tubes CHARTERED 1.1850         
398 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF 0076890 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          90,941.40                    76,593,413.01                 BUTADINE RUBBER TYRES ZENITH 0.1444         
399 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF 0690303 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          95,442.40                    76,688,855.41                 ELETRICAL CABLES ZENITH 0.1515         
400 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF 0517550 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          155,713.37                  76,844,568.78                 CARBON BLACK TYRES ZENITH 0.2472         
401 MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF 0690317 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          499,668.66                  77,344,237.44                 RUBBER ACCELERATOR TYRES ZENITH 0.7933         
402 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF0695409 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          133,923.01                  77,478,160.45                 PRE PRODUCTION MATERIALS FOR SUPPORT OF PRODUZENITH 0.2126         
403 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF 0690320 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          164,462.56                  77,642,623.01                 WHEELS AND ACCESSORIES ZENITH 0.2611         
404 MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF0690310 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600          183,889.55                  77,826,512.56                 TYRES ZENITH 0.2920         
405 MTN NIG COMM.LTD. MF0235179 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30 AFRIBANK STREET V/I LA 132.8600          4,409,496.00               82,236,008.56                 HARRIS RADIO EQUIPMENT & OTHERS ACCESSORIES FORUBN 7.0011         
406 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LTD MF0687837 RC 258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULERE LAGOS 132.8600          42,750.39                    82,278,758.95                 BRONZE & CLEAR FLOAT GLASS HABIB 0.0679         
407 VEETEE RICE MF- 0703608 RC446119 PLOT 1, BLOCK E, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ISO 132.8600          1,400,000.00               83,678,758.95                 12,535MT OF THAI PERBOILED RICE DBL 2.2228         

83,678,758.95       132.9025
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

408 ASHMINA LIMITED MF 0654445 32831 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          29,950.00                    83,708,708.95                 690,000KGS OF PET PREFORMS WEMA 4
409 BHOJSONS & CO. NIG.PLC MF 0204584 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI ST. V/ISLAND 132.8500          192.05                         83,708,901.00                 SHORTFALL REGENT 4
410 BOB ARISON VENTURES LTD MF0751095 168665 126, OKOTA ROAD, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.8500          85,000.00                    83,793,901.00                 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- 1USED CATERPILLAR 120G ZENITH 4



411 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0654404 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          33,490.00                    83,827,391.00                 452CTNS OF DANACID TABLETS WEMA 4
412 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0611492 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          46,083.00                    83,873,474.00                 171,000BOXES OF FERRODAN CAPSULES WEMA 4
413 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0654343 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          77,800.31                    83,951,274.31                 28MTS OF PARACETAMOL WEMA 4
414 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0686612 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          146,528.30                  84,097,802.61                 1,403,520UNITS OF INTRAVENOUS FLUIDS SETS (BAGS ANWEMA 4
415 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF0654327 292251 54 MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          130,291.48                  84,228,094.09                 WHITE SOFT PARAFFIN - PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATER FBN 4
416 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0595069 376587 PLOT 471C AKIN LAGUDA DRIVE OFF ADENIYI IKEJA 132.8500          20,000.00                    84,248,094.09                 RAW MATERIAL- POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH 4
417 FAN MILK PLC MF0107895 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,ELEIYELE IBADAN,O 132.8500          88,510.18                    84,336,604.27                 FAN CHOCOLATE BASE, SEALING STRIPS - PACKAGING MFBN 4
418 Fareast Mercantile Limited MF0635806 RC1104 721, Adetokunbo Ademola Street, V/Island, Lagos 132.8500          18,985.75                    84,355,590.02                 800 Sets of Samsung Audio NAMBL 4
419 INTERNATIONAL FEED ADDITIVES MAMF0701564 RC 495663 279, OLD ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD,SUITE 02 AXIOM 132.8500          77,919.66                    84,433,509.68                 ANIMAL HEALTH & NUTRITION PRODUCTS DBL 4
420 LINX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MF-0701483 RC-602156 PLOT No 4C, BLOKCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEM 132.8500          23,036.02                    84,456,545.70                 VARIOUS COMPUTER PARTS DBL 4
421 MEGATRADE NIG. LTD. MF0581022 RC188273 221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS 132.8500          20,754.50                    84,477,300.20                 PYTHON BRAND CHINESE BIAS TRUCK TYRES,TUBES OMEGA 4
422 NEIMETH INT'L LIMITED MF0647759 1557 1, HENRY CARR STREET,IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500          53,183.50                    84,530,483.70                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR THE MANUFACTURINGHALLMARK 4
423 NIGERIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS L MF0625157 67,732.00         NO 2 BISSAU STREET,WUSE ZONE 6,ABUJA FCT 132.8500          801,318.25                  85,331,801.95                 PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL TRANSMISSION BANDWIDTH PLATINUM 4
424 OSY OFORKASON NIG. LIMITED MF0428380 149,646.00       NO. 40 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500          15,180.00                    85,346,981.95                 BINDING MACHINE INTERCITY 4
425 OSY OFORKASON NIG. LIMITED MF0428381 149,646.00       NO. 40 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8500          16,405.80                    85,363,387.75                 LAMINATING FILM, CASH BOX & WATER MACHINE INTERCITY 4
426 ROCKSON ENG LTD MF0810338 380929 PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT 132.8500          5,085,822.00               90,449,209.75                 2.600.000 MT OF ALLUMINIUM STELL CONDUCTOR CORE 1INTERCON. 4
427 S.B CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0689980 201406 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          52,000.00                    90,501,209.75                 11.2MTS OF SILICONE OIL WEMA 4
428 S.B CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0269389 201,406.00       54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8500          50,021.73                    90,551,231.48                 27.917MTS OF CALCIUM HYPOCHLORIDE WEMA 4
429 SANKIN INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITEMF0676438 377254 62, TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8500          35,000.00                    90,586,231.48                 50 ADMT PREMIUM QUALITY BLEACHED, SOFTWOOD KRAUBA 4
430 STARLINE NIGERIA LTD MF 0717737 RC11184 152 AZIKIWE ROAD ABA , ABIA STATE 132.8500          17,250.00                    90,603,481.48                 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL -  EMPTY GLASS BOTTLES CDBL 4
431 WELLINGTON HOTELS LIMITED MF0313933 396871 13,REFINERY ROAD, EFFURUN , WARRI, DELTA STA 132.1500                               57,530.50 90,661,011.98                 MINIBARS SETS DEVCOM 4

6,982,253.03         
C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

432 Fareast Mercantile Co. Ltd MF 737917 RC 1104 Plot 721, Adetokumbo Ademola Str. V/I , Lagos 132.8500          122,765.67                  90,783,777.65                 Fish Heads CHARTERED 1
433 INTERNATIONAL TEXT IND NIG LTD M0223977 6575 PLOT 10BLOCK E ISOLO IND.EST.ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000          68,534.55                    90,852,312.20                 SPRAYING HEAD WITH HEATING GS,OIL FILTER,SPECIAL, UBN 1
434 SINBOL (NIGERIA) LIMITED AA1376067 RC 213672      SINBOL (NIGERIA) LIMITED (HOLDMAIL) 55E ADEBIS 133.0000          41,691.65                    90,894,003.85                 PROVISON OF SAFETY AT HEIGHT TRAINING COURSES FOFCMB 2
435 BERGER PAINTS PLC MF0689100 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE , INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKEJA, 132.9000          103,100.00                  90,997,103.85                 ALUMINIUM PASTE GUARANTY 3
436 BERGER PAINTS PLC MF0590040 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE , INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IKEJA, 132.9000          60,800.00                    91,057,903.85                 ALUMINIUM PASTE GUARANTY 3
437 British America Tobacco Nig. Ltd MF 0942215 RC 384467 PC 35 Idowu Taylor Str., V/I , Lagos 132.8600          79,868.88                    91,137,772.73                 Cigarette Paper CHARTERED 3
438 British America Tobacco Nig. Ltd MF 0942223 RC 384467 PC 35 Idowu Taylor Str., V/I , Lagos 132.8600 90,290.38                    91,228,063.11                 Cigarette Paper CHARTERED 3
439 NEDU INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITE MF0023585 384804 4 OGUI ROAD, ENUGU STATE 133.0000          27,500.00                    91,255,563.11                 PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERATOR GUARANTY 3
440 NEDU INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITE MF0023584 384804 4 OGUI ROAD, ENUGU STATE 133.0000          73,280.00                    91,328,843.11                 GASOLINE GENERATOR GUARANTY 3
441 Ocean Fisheries Export Pro. Factory MF 0731402 RC 18923 25, Creek Road, Apapa, Lagos 132.8900          89,810.00                    91,418,653.11                 Trawler refurbishment equipment  CHARTERED 3
442 Ocean Fisheries Export Pro. Factory MF 0546931 RC 18923 25, Creek Road, Apapa, Lagos 132.8900          89,810.00                    91,508,463.11                 Trawler refurbishment equipment  CHARTERED 3
443 SUNSHNE OIL & CHEMICAL CO LTD  MF0263373 261871 PLOT 2A & B SALIMONU STREET BODIJA IBADAN O 132.9000          529,103.70                  92,037,566.81                 FANCY TALLOW GUARANTY 3
444 SUNSHNE OIL & CHEMICAL CO LTD  MF0263376 261871 PLOT 2A & B SALIMONU STREET BODIJA IBADAN O 132.9000          555,000.00                  92,592,566.81                 FANCY TALLOW GUARANTY 3
445 SUNSHNE OIL & CHEMICAL CO LTD  MF0263375 261,871.00       PLOT 2A & B SALIMONU STREET BODIJA IBADAN O 132.9000          555,000.00                  93,147,566.81                 FANCY TALLOW GUARANTY 3
446 SUNSHNE OIL & CHEMICAL CO LTD  MF0263374 261871 PLOT 2A & B SALIMONU STREET BODIJA IBADAN O 132.9000          555,000.00                  93,702,566.81                 FANCY TALLOW GUARANTY 3
447 SUNSHNE OIL & CHEMICAL CO LTD  MF0263372 261871 PLOT 2A & B SALIMONU STREET BODIJA IBADAN O 132.9000          555,000.00                  94,257,566.81                 FANCY TALLOW GUARANTY 3

3,596,554.83         
TOTAL ( A + B + C )      94,257,566.81 

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 03 OF 12 - 01 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$85,000,000.00 1 INCOMPLETE FORM 'M' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$94,257,566.81 2 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$83,678,758.95 3 MULTIPLE BIDS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$3,596,554.83 4 RATE BELOW MARGINAL RATE
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$6,982,253.03
6 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.15/US$ 
7 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.86/US$ 
8 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.15/US$ 
9 NO. OF BANKS       42  BANKS

10 Total NO. of Bids 447
11 NO. Of Successful Bids 407
12 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 40 Weighted Ave 132.9025


